(Rev. 03/01)

02-01-2002



101967927

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	321
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Yoshiharu Maeno	Name: NEC Corporation
	Internal Address:
	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  attached?  Yes X No	7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Japan
X Assignment Merger	o 20
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: 807
Other	State: Zip:
Execution Date: January 22, 2002	Additional name(s) & Yes X No address(es) attached:
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	ecution date of the new application is: January 22, 2002
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
Additional numbers attach	ed? Yes X No 10 05356
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Stephen A. Soffen DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: G7930.0001/P001	x Enclosed
Street Address: 2101 L Street NW	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
	04-1073
City:         State:         Zip:           Washington         DC         20037-1526	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy
At 1 (	
Stephen A. Soffen (31,063)  Name of Person Signing  Signing	January 24, 2002 gnature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attach	nments, and documents: 2

01/28/2002 MGEBREM1 00000053 10053560

04 FC:581

40.00 OP

1397043 v1; TXYR01!.DOC

RECORDED: 01/24/2002

5001-12168 MN-5430

WHEREAS, I (We),  YOSHIHARU MAENO of Tokyo, Japan  at have invented certain improvements in COMMUNICATION NETWORK, WAVELENGTH D  TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT, AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/S  ADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for t  Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and  WHEREAS,  NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, Te  as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the ontire rig interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inver- aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and therefor to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest ther undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to s or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedi any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful	
whereas, I (We), YOSHIHARU MAENO of Tokyo, Japan  assigned, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, vasigner(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assigned application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications for Patents and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and therefor in the United States and all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and therefor moto said assignee the receipt of the United and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and therefor moto said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therefore to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heir all assignments therefor to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic means the requested to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic means the requested to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic means the requested to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic means the requested to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedic means the receipt of the requested to the requested t	
have invented certain improvements in COMMUNICATION NETWORK, WAVELENGTH DETRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT, OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT, AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/STADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, Te as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inversions aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the Unitall other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Fatents and Thereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest thereundersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeds.	
have invented certain improvements in COMMUNICATION NETWORK, WAVELENGTH DETRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT, OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT, AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/STADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, Te as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inversions aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the Unital other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Fatents and Thereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest thereundersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeds.	
TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT. OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/ST ADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for the Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and  WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, To as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inverses for the United States and all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and thereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedity.	
have invented certain improvements in COMMUNICATION NETWORK, WAVELENGTH DETAILS TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT. OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/STADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for the Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, To as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inventions aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, series applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and an entereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and the continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said inventional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in the representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedity.	
have invented certain improvements in COMMUNICATION NETWORK, WAVELENGTH DETAILS TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT. OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/STADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for the Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, To as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inventions aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, series applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and an entereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and the continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said inventional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in the representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedity.	s assignor(e),
TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT OPTICAL SWITCH EQUIPMENT AND OPTICAL ATTRIBUTE/S' ADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM for which an application for the Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and whereas, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, To as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginaterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inverse for application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and thereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions thereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and the object of the entire interest there are said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the countering agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so the representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeds.	, assignor(e), TVTGTAN Minnrott
ADMINISTERING METHOD FOR THEM  Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and  WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, To as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire rig interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inver- aforesaid applications for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the Unit- all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and a hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest there undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedi	
Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith; and  WHEREAS, NEC Corporation, 7-1, Shiba 5-chome, Minato-ku, To as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire rig interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inven- aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and a mereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest there andersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heire the hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedi	Inited States
as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and ot valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inverse for the United States and all original, divisional, continuation, a reissue application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and a mereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest there and resigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heir do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeding said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeding said second in the communicate of the comm	Wired States
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inverses and application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, seissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and sereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therefore a said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therefore to said assignee without further remuneration, to execute and to hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to the representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeds.	okyo, Japan
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inverses and application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, seissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and sereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therefore a said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therefore to said assignee without further remuneration, to execute and to hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to the representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeds.	
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire riginterest for the United States and all other countries in and to said inverse foresaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, see issue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United their countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and an except authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest their indersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heir do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said in all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to so its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceeds.	and to said
all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist a successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inversed States and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications and paid by said assignee.  ate: January 22, 2002	I (We), as int, title and notion and the substitute or ed States and application, Trademarks is or resulting rein; and the s and assigns I deliver all nventions and said assignee I inventions, ings in which papers, make issignee, its ention in the
21 1.6 201 0 (3)	
Yashihani Maemi (3)	
YOSHIHARU MAENO	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Witness:	
Sumitako Watarabe	
Att De Just of	·